
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Brenda Murdoch 
and David Willis (GMB); Thomas Whyte and 1 vacancy (SSTA); George Ferguson 
and Kenny Luke (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 10 June 2019

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2019 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4)

DEPUTATIONS

3.1  None at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 March 2019  (Pages 5 - 8)

Public Document Pack



COMMITTEE PLANNER

5.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  None at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

7.1  None at this time  

GENERAL BUSINESS

8.1  Committee Annual Effectiveness Report  (Pages 13 - 32)

WORKFORCE STRATEGY

9.1  Workforce Development Plan  (Pages 33 - 76)

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

10.1  Employee Assistance Scheme Annual Report  (Pages 77 - 86)

10.2  Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Report - January to March 2019  
(Pages 87 - 98)

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay
[...]
established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 18 March 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Delaney, Graham, Henrickson (as substitute 
for Councillor Copland), Hutchison, Macdonald and Malik (as substitute for 
Councillor Reynolds). 
 
Trade Union Advisors present:-  Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe, EIS; Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis, GMB; Thomas Whyte, SSTA; Kenny Luke, UNISON; 
Liam Knox and Fiona Sales, UNITE. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

TRADE UNION ADVISERS 
 
1. The Convener advised that Alison Robertson would no longer be attending 
meetings of the Committee on behalf of UNISON and stated that she wished to record her 
thanks to Ms Robertson for her contributions and input at previous meetings.  Kenny Luke 
advised that George Ferguson would be attending future meetings of the Committee as 
the second UNISON adviser. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 31 January 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it a committee business planner prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6249&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 March 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of item 8 (Violence in the Workplace Policy), to note that there was general 

interest in a safe leave policy for staff which would offer employees time off to access 
help and support without it affecting their finances or using annual leave, and to 
request that officers investigate this as part of the work being undertaken on the 
Policy and include it in the report back to Committee later in the year; 

(ii) to note that the Committee papers had been issued prior to any decisions taken at 
the Council Budget meeting and that the planner would therefore be updated to 
reflect any reports requested at that meeting; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the updates provided. 
 
 
RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION - LGV DRIVERS AND ROADS INFRASTRUCTURE 
- OPE/19/206 
 
5. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 1 November 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided an update 
on current issues with LGV driver recruitment and retention and the mitigating actions 
being taken to alleviate this for the Waste and Recycling Services; and of issues relating 
to the recruitment and retention of staff within the Roads Infrastructure Service. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the range of different approaches as set out in the report which 
sought to attract a wider and diverse range of applicants for the highlighted roles and 
subsequently reduce the vacancy level. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that both the Waste and Recycling Service and the Roads and Flood 

functions were statutory and therefore could not run below minimum staffing levels, 
and to request that officers clarify to Councillor Delaney outwith the meeting whether 
there had been any occasions where the staffing levels for these two functions had 
dropped below minimum levels; 

(ii) to acknowledge the best efforts of officers to fill vacancies in respect of both LGV 
drivers and Roads service personnel; 

(iii) to accept that there was no single or easy solution to resolve these ongoing 
recruitment challenges;  and 

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services in conjunction with 
the Chief Officer – Organisational Development and Chief Officer - Finance to bring 
a report to the December meeting of the Staff Governance Committee detailing the 
full cost of covering these services over a 12 month period, looking at agency costs, 
advertising costs, travel and any other applicable costs.  The purpose of this report 
being to evaluate such costs against possible incentives which may assist in the 
recruitment and retention of staff to these posts. The recommendations arising from 
this report should consider a possible incentive scheme which incorporates a 
retention element and saves the Council money in the long term, to the benefit of 

Page 6



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 March 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

both the Council and its employees, and provide savings options required to fund 
such initiatives, highlighting any necessary referrals to the budget process. 

 
 
HSE VISIT UPDATE: BRIDGE OF DON ACADEMY ASBESTOS INCIDENT - 
GOV/19/211 
 
6. With reference to article 13 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the re-visit by the Health and Safety Executive, as well as further 
assurance on the sufficiency of the remedial actions undertaken by Aberdeen City Council 
following an incident at Bridge of Don Academy on 12 July 2018. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the assurance provided in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the content of the report; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to (a) provide a service update on 

the actions taken, and implemented, since this incident and further to the action plan 
reported to this Committee in January 2019;  and (b) to report back to Committee in 
June 2019 on actions taken to ensure the safety, in so far as is reasonably 
practicable, of all Council personnel, contractors and members of the public when 
work involving asbestos is carried out on any Council property. 

 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REPORT - OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2018 - GOV/19/210 
 
7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 1 November 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which summarised 
statistical health and safety performance information for the three-month reporting period 
October to December 2018 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor 
compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee provide comments and observations on the health and safety information 
contained in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of the figures reported on near miss information (October to December 

2018), particularly in Operations, to request that officers investigate whether the data 
could be broken down further and ideally by cluster in future reports, in order to be 
able to identify particular areas of concern; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report.  

Page 7



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 March 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

UPDATE ON BEHAVIOURAL FRAMEWORK - RES/19/212 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out 
the proposed Principles which would guide behaviours and relationships with colleagues 
and customers going forward.  The report set out the methodology used to create the 
Guiding Principles which would replace the organisation’s current core behaviours, 
including the work that had been undertaken with staff at workshop sessions and the 
online survey that had been developed. 
 
The report advised that a Workforce Development Plan would be brought to Committee 
in June 2019 and this would include an organisational capability framework, skills 
development plan, organisational workforce plan and revised performance review 
proposals. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee –  
(a) approve the proposed Guiding Principles; 
(b) agree that these built on, and should therefore replace, the organisation’s current 

core behaviours; and 
(c) approve the proposals to embed the Principles across the organisation. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations.  
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 
 
 

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

18 June 2019

Corporate Health & 

Safety Quarterly Update

To provide the quarterly update for January to March 

2019

Colin Leaver Governance Governance 4.2

Asbestos Incident - 

Bridge of Don Academy

SGC 18/03/19 - To instruct the Chief Officer - 

Corporate Landlord to (a) provide a service update on 

the actions taken, and implemented, since this incident 

and further to the action plan reported to this 

Committee in January 2019; and (b) report back to 

Committee in June 2019 on actions taken to ensure the 

safety, in so far as is reasonably practicable, of all 

Council personnel, contractors and members of the 

public when work involving asbestos is carried out on 

any Council property.

Stephen Booth
Corporate 

Landlord
Resources Purpose 7

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. Isla Newcombe 

/ Steve Whyte

Organisational 

Development
Resources GD 7.4

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Annual Report

To present the annual Employee Assistance 

Programme Annual report
Neil Yacamini

Organisational 

Development
Resources 4.2

Workforce Plan

To report on an organisational capability framework, 

skills development plan, organisational workforce plan 

and revised performance review proposals.  Will also 

incorporate the Young Person's Strategy which was 

originally to be a separate report

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 2.1

1 October 2019

Equal Pay Audit

SGC 04/05/18 - To request that following the equal pay 

audit report having been considered by the Audit, Risk 

and Scrutiny Committee that a copy of the report be 

submitted to a meeting of this Committee for 

information

Will be presented to 

Audit, Risk & Scrutiny 

Committee in June 2019.  

To avoid having to wait 

until October for the 

report, it is suggested that 

the report be provided in 

the form of a service 

update directly after 

consideration at Audit 

Risk & Scrutiny

Neil Yacamini
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the repor
[...]
lls and attributes; and 

3.2 approve an annual training plan for the whole organisation that ensures that all staff 
registered with a professional body are able to meet the requirements of their professional 
body. 

4. Council Policies Affecting Staff 

The Committee will: 

4.1 develop, approve and monitor the implementation of all staff policies; and 

4.2 oversee equality in employment and ensure that the Council as an employer, complies with 
its statutory equal pay and other equality responsibilities. 

5. Health, Safety & Wellbeing of Staff 

The Committee will: 

5.1 actively reinforce health, safety and wellbeing roles and responsibilities amongst staff; 

5.2 receive appropriate levels of assurance to monitor compliance with health and safety 
legislation; 

5.3 scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and 
improvements; 

5.4 approve and keep under review the Corporate Health and Safety Annual Audit Plan; 

Page 29



14   
 

5.5 consider reports on health, safety and wellbeing from all services of the Council to help 
ensure that services are complying with relevant policies; and 

5.6 monitor compliance with health and safety recommendations. 

6. Establishing and Promoting Values for the Organisation 

The Committee will: 

6.1 develop, approve and promote a Behavioural Framework for the Council; and 

6.2 develop and approve a Leadership and Management Framework to ensure that the highest 
standards of staff management are in place as a key determinant of shaping the 
organisational culture. 

7. Employment Appeals and Disputes 

The Committee will be responsible for approving and keeping under review the procedure for the 
Appeals Sub Committee. 

 
JOINT WORKING WITH OTHER COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL 

The Committee will maintain an awareness of key issues arising through the work of other 
committees of the Council, through lead officers, conveners and vice conveners working together. 
This will help to ensure
[...]
 the Staff Governance Committee approved the Council’s 
new Guiding Principles to form the basis of a culture which will support our 
Target Operating Model.  As part of that report the Chief Officer (Organisational 
Development) committed to bringing back to Committee a Workforce Plan 
setting out how we will ensure our future workforce has the capacity and 
capability to support that culture.  This report provides an overview of the 
Council’s Workforce Plan, with the full Plan attached as an appendix.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 approve the Workforce Plan and the actions contained within it including the 
revisal of the Performance Review and Development Scheme (PR&D) 
including the incorporation of the Capability Framework to take effect in the 
current PR&D year 2019/20;

2.2 note that the introduction of the Capability Framework to PR&Ds will form a part 
of the assessment of overall performance of an individual within their role and 
help to identify strengths as well as capability gaps that need to be addressed;

Page 33

Agenda Item 9.1



2.3 note that the Chief Officer (Organisational Development) will work with Trade 
Union colleagues in updating current PR&D guidance;

2.4 instruct the Chief Officer (Organisational Development) to make those 
amendments necessary to PR&D and to remove the stipulation that to receive 
an increment under the Local Salary Progression Scheme you cannot be 
undergoing an absence management process;

2.5 note that the capability framework will be used to support internal recruitment 
and movement of staff;

2.6 instruct the Chief Officer (Organisational Development) to develop a new 
approach to the internal movement of staff which will aim to mitigate the future 
continued use of VSER payments and to report back on this approach in 
October 2019; and

2.7 approve the utilisation of the approved corporate training budget in line with the 
workforce development plan.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In August 2017 Coun
[...]
 OF REPORT

1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance 
Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking during the last 12 month period 
April 2018 – March 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:

2.1 considers the contents of the report; and

2.2 instructs the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 
actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root 
causes) as detailed in the report. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire Council, 
Therapeutic Counselling Services Ltd. (Time for Talking) were awarded the 
Employee Assistance Service (EAS) contract. The contract commenced on 01 
January 2017 and is for the duration of 3 years with the option of extending for 
a further period of up to 24 months.  

3.2 This report contains utilisation information on the 12 month reporting period 
(April 2018 – March 2019). This report therefore has limited comparison figures 
for the corresponding period reported under the previous Directorate structure.

Page 77

Agenda Item 10.1



Utilisation (April 2018 – March 2019) 

3.3 A total of 140 referrals were made during the 12 month period comprising of 
employees (137) and family members (3). The overall figure is higher than the 
last annual reporting period (April 2017 – March 2018) of 125 referrals 
(employees 122; family members 2; foster carers 1). There were a higher 
number of referrals relating to Personal Issues (94) compared to Work Related 
Issues (46) a similar trend as the last reporting period. The greatest number of 
referrals was from Operations (62%), this includes Integrated Children’s and 
Family Services and Protective Services and accounts for 68% of all employees 
in the workplace. The greatest percentage of staff usage came from Resources. 

3.3.1 Overall the provided utilisation information has increased compared to last 
annual reporting period. Work Related Issues remain similar to l
[...]
le and sufficient action is being taken to support individuals and address 
trends (usage and root causes).  This includes the application of the Mental 
Health and Wellbeing in the Workplace Policy, adoption and delivery of the 
Mental Health Action Plan and supporting the Stress Procedure. Other 
improvement actions suggested include:

 Sharing with Function leads the information in this report so that local action 
plans can be developed

 Continued communication and advocacy of the service provided by Time for 
Talking

 Completion of risk assessments to assist in identifying, understanding and 
addressing factors that affect employees’ mental health and wellbeing. 
Functions should be proactively completing Quality of Working Lives (QWL’s) 
risk assessments for teams (and in some cases individuals) to identify 
improvement areas as detailed in the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 
Management Standards;

 Completion of Line Manager Competency Indicator Tool (HSE) for managers 
to assess whether they currently have the behaviours identified as effective for 
preventing and reducing stress at work. This will assist managers reflect on 
their behaviour and management style and adapt as necessary;

Page 81



3.10 People and Organisation will continue to advertise the service but must not rely 
on the EAS to address the issues. The mental health action plan approved by 
committee in January will also help to address issues by openly tacking the 
stigma against mental health creating a culture that is inclusive and recognises 
that everyone’s mental health is important. Local mental health charities will 
also continue to be worked with to raise awareness of mental health. If no action 
is taken to address the root causes of issues and related absence the referral 
utilisation figures will continue to remain the same. Employee absence from 
work related mental health is in many cases the forerunner of contacting the 
EAS. Through good management and a proactive 
[...]
ical health and safety performance information for 
the three-month reporting period January – March 2019 to provide the 
Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety 
legislation.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee: -

2.1    Review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report;

2.2   Scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends 
and improvements; and

2.3   Note that future reports will provide comparative performance data.

Page 87

Agenda Item 10.2



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report contains statistical information on the three-month reporting period 
(January-March 2019) and a review of health and safety activities for the same 
period. The information presented takes account of the recent audit of health 
and safety compliance and reporting to this Committee will demonstrate 
improvements in performance. 

1. All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor)

2. HSE Reportable Incidents
3. Reportable Diseases
4. Near Miss Information
5. Enforcement Interventions
6. Fire Risk Assessment
7. Health and Safety Audits
8. Compliance Monitoring
9. Health and Safety Policies and Guidance

Incidents (January – March 2019)

3.2 Incident information:

The following table gives a breakdown of all incidents across all Functions in 
Aberdeen City Council. Total incidents involving employees decreased by 19% 
for the equivalent reporting period in 2018:

Cluster 1. 
RIDDOR 
Reportable
employee
(including 
absences 
over 7 
days)

2. Non-
RIDDOR 
reportable
employee
(absences 
of 4 to 7 
days)

3. Non-
RIDDOR 
reportable
employee
(absences 
of 0 to 3 
days)

4. RIDDOR 
Reportable
Non-
employee

5. Non-
RIDDOR 
reportable
Non-
employee

Total

AHSCP 0 0 2 0 3 5
Older Adult 
Services 0 0 2 0 2 4

Younger Adult 
Services 0 0 0 0 1 1

Commissioning 0 0 1 0 0 1   
Commercial & 
Procurement 0 0 1 0 0 1

Customer 0 0 3 0 3 6
Customer 
Experience 0 0 1 0 3 4

Early Intervention 
and Community 
Empowerment

0 0 2 0 0
                         
2

Governance 0 0 1 0 0 1
Operations 3 2 122 0 37 164

Page 88



Cluster 1. 
RIDDOR 
Reportable
employee
(including 
absences 
over 7 
days)

2. Non-
RIDDOR 
reportable
employee
(absences 
of 4 to 7 
days)

3. Non-
RIDDOR 
reportable
employee
(absences 
of 0 to 3 
days)

4. RIDDOR 
Reportable
Non-
employee

5. Non-
RIDDOR 
reportable
Non-
employee

Total

Operations and 
Protective 
Services

1 1 15 0 0 17

Integrated 
Children and 
Family Services

2 1 107 0 37 147

Place 0 0 1 0 1 2
Strategic Place 
Planning 0 0 0 0 1 1

City Growth 0 0 1 0 0 1
Resources 0 0 0 1 0 1
Corporate 
Landlord 0 0 0 1 0 1

Total Jan-Mar 3 2 130 1 44 180

3.3 Incident causation is detailed in the table below.  The blue bars show the 
number of incidents for each cause in descending order. The red line shows 
the accumulative percentage total. For instance, 53% of the incidents were 
attributed to unacceptable behaviours, this increases to 74% when slips and 
trips are added. 

Page 89



3.4 The largest percentage of incidents reported is related to unacceptable 
behaviours, which is a range of actions towards employees which the 
organisation defines as unacceptable. These are defined in the Unacceptable 
Action Policy:

 Aggressive or abusive behaviours
 Unreasonable demands
 Unreasonable levels of contact

3.5 Work is being carried in the relevant service areas to review policies and 
procedures and identify training which can assist employees in de-escalating 
issues quickly.

3.6 When an incident is reported the corporate system generates an investigation 
report which the reporting officer is required to complete. This report highlights 
categories of criteria which require to be considered including root cause, 
actions identified and completion dates. These investigation reports are 
reviewed and where non-compliant the reporting manager is contacted to 
advise on the need to complete and to be offered as
[...]
mmittee allows Trade Unions, 
elected members and officers to collaborate on 
potential improvements to the Council’s health and 
safety arrangements. 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment
Equality & Human Rights Impact 
Assessment

EHRIA not required

Data Protection Impact Assessment Not required

Duty of Due Regard / Fairer Scotland 
Duty

Not required

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Colin Leaver
Corporate Health and Safety Lead
Cleaver@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523092

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98


	Agenda
	2.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	4.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 March 2019
	5.1 Committee Business Planner
	8.1 Committee Annual Effectiveness Report
	Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness Report

	9.1 Workforce Development Plan
	Workforce Plan Appendix 1
	Workforce Plan Appendix 2

	10.1 Employee Assistance Scheme Annual Report
	10.2 Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Report - January to March 2019





Minutes of the meeting


STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 18 June 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, 
Macdonald and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds).

Trade Union Advisors present:-  Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe, EIS; Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis, GMB; Kenny Luke, UNISON; Mishelle Gray and Liam 
Knox, UNITE.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 MARCH 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 March 
2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it a committee business planner prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of item 5 (Asbestos Incident – Bridge of Don Academy), to note the 

update from the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord and to request that a service 
update be circulated within the next few weeks to provide an update on progress to 
date; with a full report to Committee at its meeting in October 2019;

(ii) to agree that item 10 (Equal Pay Audit) be circulated as a service update after 
consideration at the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee in June 2019, rather than 
as a committee report in October as previously agreed; and

(iii) to otherwise note the planner.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6696&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18 June 2019

COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - GOV/19/245

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented the annual committee effectiveness report for the Staff Governance 
Committee for 2018/19.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - RES/19/296

5. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which presented a Workforce Plan 
which set out how the Council would ensure its future workforce had the capacity and 
capability to support the culture set out in the Guiding Principles which had been 
approved by Committee at its meeting in March 2019. 

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the Workforce Plan and the actions contained within it including the 

revisal of the Performance Review and Development Scheme (PR&D) including 
the incorporation of the Capability Framework to take effect in the current PR&D 
year 2019/20;

(b) note that the introduction of the Capability Framework to PR&Ds would form a 
part of the assessment of overall performance of an individual within their role 
and help to identify strengths as well as capability gaps that need to be 
addressed;

(c) note that the Chief Officer - Organisational Development would work with Trade 
Union colleagues in updating current PR&D guidance;

(d) instruct the Chief Officer - Organisational Development to make those 
amendments necessary to PR&D and to remove the stipulation that to receive an 
increment under the Local Salary Progression Scheme employees could not be 
undergoing an absence management process;

(e) note that the capability framework would be used to support internal recruitment 
and movement of staff;

(f) instruct the Chief Officer - Organisational Development to develop a new 
approach to the internal movement of staff which would aim to mitigate the future 
continued use of VSER payments and to report back on this approach in October 
2019; and

(g) approve the utilisation of the approved corporate training budget in line with the 
workforce development plan.



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18 June 2019

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT - RES/19/295

6. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 4 May 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided by Time for 
Talking during the last 12 month period April 2018 – March 2019.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) instruct the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 

actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root causes) 
as detailed in the report; and

(b) consider the contents of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the number of referrals as a result of stress, and that officers were 

continuing to monitor this to identify if it was an issue in any specific clusters and 
if further support was required to staff, and to request that this, and information on 
any correlation with particular posts that had changed significantly, be included in 
the six-monthly report to be presented to Committee in October 2019;

(ii) to request that the six-monthly report to the October meeting of the Committee 
also contain information in respect of the utilisation of the alternative therapy 
service located in the Town House; and

(iii) to otherwise note the report.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REPORT - JANUARY TO 
MARCH 2019 - GOV/19/270

7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which summarised statistical 
health and safety performance information for the three-month reporting period January 
– March 2019 in order that the Committee had the opportunity to monitor compliance 
with health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report;
(b) scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends 

and improvements; and



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18 June 2019

(c) note that future reports will provide comparative performance data.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that the figures be broken down further where possible, while noting 

that if the figure was less than five, that would not be reported to Committee;
(ii) in respect of the incident at Beachview Court, to note that an update on this would 

be included in the asbestos report to Committee in October 2019; 
(iii) in respect of paragraph 3.5 and the work being carried out in service areas to 

review policies and procedures and identify training which could assist employees 
to de-escalate issues quickly, to request that officers report back to Committee in 
October 2019 in respect of the work being undertaken in relation to Pupil Support 
Assistants, to include financial information in respect of any training required; and

(iv) to otherwise note the report.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18 June 2019


